AN ORDINANCE APPROVING EXTENSION NO. 2 TO CONTRACT NO. 2011-142/4R BETWEEN THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI AND TOWN AND COUNTRY DISPOSAL FOR WASTE REMOVAL AND RECYCLING SERVICES EXTENDING CONTRACT SERVICES AND PRICING THROUGH JUNE 30, 2017.

WHEREAS, the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri (hereinafter "City") and Town & Country Disposal (hereinafter "Town & Country") entered into Contract No. 2011-142 on August 9, 2011 for a period of one year with the possibility of four (4) additional one-year renewals for the provision of waste removal and recycling services for the City; and,

WHEREAS, City has exercised its' option for all four (4) one year renewals originally contemplated under Contract No. 2011-042/4R, which resulted in a final service expiration of October 30, 2016; and,

WHEREAS, on or about August 31, 2016, City sought from Town & Country, and Town & Country agreed to an informal temporary extension of Contract No. 2011-142/4R from its expected expiration date of October 30, 2016 to January 30, 2017; and,

WHEREAS, the City issued Bid No. 2017-014 for waste removal and recycling services in anticipation of the upcoming expiration of Contract No. 2011-142/4R; and,

WHEREAS, based upon the evaluation of responses, the project evaluation committee recommended the award of Bid No. 2017-014 to Town and Country Disposal LLC for waste removal and recycling services as Contract No. 2017-014; and,

WHERAS, the pricing received in Bid No. 2017-014 represents a marked increase over those rates currently being received under Contract No. 2011-142/4R; and,

WHEREAS, the City requested to enter into a contract amendment with Town & Country to extend the Contract No. 2011-142/4R services and pricing until the end of Fiscal Year 2017 to allow departments to appropriately manage resources and budget for pricing in proposed Contract No. 2017-014; and,.

WHEREAS, Town & Country has consented to City's request to amend Contract No. 2011-142/4R to extend services and pricing until June 30, 2017, subject to award of Bid 2017-014 to Town and Country Disposal LLC.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT. MISSOURI, as follows:

SECTION 1. That Extension No. 2 to Contract No. 2011-142/4R by and between the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri and Town & Country Disposal, a true and accurate copy being attached hereto as "Exhibit A" and made a part hereof by reference, be and is hereby approved and the City Manager is hereby authorized to execute the same on by and on behalf of the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri.

BILL NO. 17-21

SECTION 2. That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after the date of its passage and adoption, and approval by the Mayor.	
PASSED by the City Council of the City of Lo, 2017.	ee's Summit, Missouri, this day o
ATTEST:	Mayor <i>Randall L. Rhoads</i>
City Clerk Denise R. Chisum	
APPROVED by the Mayor of said city this	day of, 2017.
	Mayor <i>Randall L. Rhoads</i>
ATTEST:	
City Clerk Denise R. Chisum	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
Chief Counsel of Management & Operations/Deputy C Jackie McCormick Heanue	City Attorney